RESOLUTION NO. 1262

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE'S ELECTION TO RECEIVE STATE REVENUE SHARING

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of Oregon has provided for the apportionment of certain revenues to the cities of the State of Oregon; and

WHEREAS, such legislation provides that a city, in order to participate in the sharing of those certain revenues, must express an election to receive such funds, which election must be made prior to June 30 of the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville desires to receive a portion of such funds;

NOW THEREFORE, the City of Prineville resolves as follows:

1. Pursuant to ORS 221.770, the City of Prineville does hereby elect to receive its proportionate share of the revenues to be apportioned to the cities by the State of Oregon for the fiscal year 2015-16, and the City Manager of the City of Prineville is directed to take such steps as are necessary to carry out the intent of this Resolution.

Approved by the City Council this 23rd day of June, 2015.

Betty J. Roppe, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lisa Morgan, City Recorder

I, Lisa Morgan, City Recorder, certify that a public hearing before the Budget Committee was held on May 28, 2015, and a public hearing before the City Council on June 23, 2015, giving citizens an opportunity to comment on use of State Revenue Sharing.

Lisa Morgan, City Recorder